INM THE CEVUTFAL ADMIUISTRATIVE TFIEULIAL, JAIFUR EENCH,
JATPUR
bated «~f crder: 05.03.2003
OB No.332/2002
Hari Shanker Panwar e,/c Shri Chunni Lel Panwar r/¢ E-102
Vaishali WNagar, Jaipur, presently werking as Zafaiwala in
the Office of the MNatinonal Archives of India, Record
Centre, IOA, Jhalana Dungri, Jaipur.
.. Applicant
Versus
1. The TUnion of India thrcugh the Gecretary to the
Govt. of Indisa, Ministry of Tcurisr and Culture,
Shastri Bhawan, PFajendra Msryg, Wew Delhi.
2. The Director General, llatiocnal Archives of India,
Jan Path, New Delhi.
3. Assiestant Director of Archives, Maticnal Archives
of India, 10-32, Jhalsns Docngri, Jaipur.
.. Respondentes
Mr. P.N.Jatti - counsel for the applicant.
Mr. L.M.Rose ~ ccuneel for the respcndents.
CORAM:
HOW'BLE MPF. S.f.AGFAWAL, MEMBEF (ADMINISTRATIVE)
HOM'BLE MR. M.L.CHADUHAN, MEMEBEFR (JUDICIAL)

PER HON'BLE MR. M.L.CHAUHAN

The applicant, who is working as Sefsiwals in the
office of MNaticnal Avrchives of Indis, FReccrd Centre,
Jhelana Doongri, Jsipwr has filed this 0OA against ine

~action on the part of the respondents in not sllewing him
upgradaticn in the higher pay scale eon completicon cf 12

years of atisfactory service under the Assured Career

()]

Progression  (ACP) Scheme for the Central GSovernment

Civilian Frplovees as necbified vide Office Mermorandum
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dated August 9, 1599,
2. The applicant was appointed as Safaiwala-Cum-

Farash on 6.9%,81 and is wofking as surch since then.
According teo the aprlicant, he has completed satisfactory
service of 12 years as on ©.9.94, It is further alleged
that as per OM dated August 9, 1999, the applicant was
entitled to financial upgrasdation after corpleticn of 12
years of satisfactory service as no  case was pending
against the applicent at the relevant time. The applicent
has submitted his representaticn o the reépondents dated
2.12.2001 (Ann.Al) for grant of Lenefit of ACP scheme.
£ince no action has been taken by the respondents on his
representaticn, the applicent has filed the fpresent 03
thereby préying that direstion ke issued te  the
respondents  to allow  upgradation in the pay after

catisfactory sevrvice of 12 years as per the ACF Scheme.

3. The respondents have filed reply. The fact that
the applicant was appcinted as Safaiwsla-cum-Farash on
6.9.1924 has not heen disputed. The factum of grant of
bhenefit of financial wupgradaticon under the ACP scheme
after rompletien of 12/24 years of reqular service in the
grade has also not been denied by the respondents. It is
admitted by the respondents that the applicant was to be

given the next higher s:oa 9.5.1999, the date on
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wvhich the ACP =cheme came intes force. Heowever, the

~applicant was not granted the said Lenefit under the above

scheme as hthe aprlicant was found guilty and a mrinor
penalty of censure was imposed upeon him". (Para 1 of the
rerly). In para 4.2 of the reply, the respcondents have

stated as undetr:-
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"It is wreng o say that since 6/9/1%22 the
arplicant has heen working smcothly and there is
nc cause of.complaint te his su@erjcr regarding
his work and conduct. Whereas a rchargesheet was
given t<= the applicant on the basis «of the
viclation of provieien of 2(111) FKh of Civii
Servirce Medical Attendant Fule, 1244 and a enquiry
was conducted against the applicant. He was found
guilty and & rmwincr penalty of "Censure" was
imposed upcn him vide corder MNo.d4-1/99-Vigilance
dated E5,/9/2001, 1tlaticnal Archives~ -f India,
Janpath, Hew Delhi (Annexure-RI). In this
connéction, it is submitted here that the
financial upgradation is allowed to those
employees whe fulfill a8ll the conditions reqguired
for promction to the next higher grade after
approval of Screening Comrmitftee. The case of the
applicant was preocessed accordingly at the timre
of convening the first meeting «f the SEcreening
Comrrittee for the purpoase bat hié Tase was noct
considered as the vigilance case was pending
ggainst him. The vigilance case was finaliced on
£/9/2001 and he was found guilty and & mincor

penelty of "censure" was inmposed upon him vide

[N

order  lo.44-1/99-Vigilanse  dated  5/9/2001,
llational Archivesv >f India, Janpath, Mew Delhi
(Annexure-FI) . ‘The case of the applicant for
grant of financisl upgradation.wwas again placed
hefore the Screening Tormittee wiich was held on
14,/5/2002 but the Screening Comrmitktee did not
#llzw the egame cn the bhasis of penalty of

"censure" imposed by the competent autherity and
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his rperformance vreport wsse alec not  found

satisfactory."

Further in para 4.5, the respondents have stated
that the cage for grant of financial upgtadatibn under ACP
echere was placéd kefore the Screening Commibttee Lut the
Committee did not allow the financial upgradatioh. In para
5.3 it has further hkeen =stated that a rchargesheet was
given to the spplicant on Z0,1.2000 as per Ann.FZ and he
was_'found guilty and a mincr penalty of censure was
irposed vide Ann.Fl. In_nutsherl, the stsnd taken by the
resprondents in their reply is that at the time of the
first meeting of the Ecreening Committee a vigi;ance case
wae pending and he was alss awarded & penalty of ~ensure.
As such he was not allowed the ‘benefit of financial

upgradaticn under ACP scheme.

4. ' The aspplicant has filed rejoinder rveiterating the
submwissione made in the 0A. Ee has further stated tﬁat the
crder of ACF was circulated on 5.2.19%%% and the applicant
was entitled for_first npgradation w.e.f. 2.2.1993 in thg
very first list on 20th March, 2000, As such - the
chargesheet issued subsequently and rpenslty of Tensure
irposed after & pericd of woré than 2 years <-culd not have
keen formed hasis for denying financial upgradaticn under

the ACP scheme.

5. We have heard the learned counéel for the parties
and gone through the material place on reccord.

5.1 The questicn which reguires our consideration in
the present case is as tc whether the applicant cculd have

Leen denied the Lenefit of financial upgradaticon under the

o,



(8,1
(X}

ACP schere by taking into consideration the disciélinary
rroceedings/penalty issued subsequent to the date when the
applicant hecame entitleffcr the =aid hbenefit. As already
stated ahkove and admitted between_the parfies;bhét the
applicant had completed 12 years of service as oh 6.9.96
and he was to be given the next hjgher grade - w.e.f.
9.2.99, the date on which the ACP scheme dated August 9,
1999 became operational. This fact is alsc admitted by Lhe
respondents in para 1 of theirlreply.

5.2  The ACP scheme has bLeen placed c¢cn record as
Ann.A3. In. Para 4.3 by way «<f an illustration it is
stipulated that the Screening Comrittee meeting in the
first week of January, 1999 wouid proéess the cases that
would attain maturity during the pericd 2pril 1,1999 to
Septembef 30, 1999 and the Screening Zommittee meeting in
the first week of July, 1929 wcﬁld process the .cases that
whould mature during the period.October.l, 1929 to March
31,2000. Thus, thevcase of the applicent for grant ¢f ACP
benefits had already attained maturity during the pericd
April 1, 1999 to Septemker 30, 1999 and as such the
Screening Cormittee meeting was rejuired to be held in the
firet week of January, 1992 in terms of para 6.3 c¢f the
csaid scheme. However, s=ince thé said OM was for the first
time issued con August 9, 1939 and the meeting céuld not be
held earlier to that date, as =cuch the case o¢f the
applicant ought tec have Leen ccnsidered by_the Screening
Committee in the first week ovaanuary, 2000 és per para
6.3 of the scheme which stipulates that Screening
Committee shall follew a time schedule and meet twice in a
financial year preferably in the first week of January and
July for advance processing of the cases. Admittedly,

there was n~ rchargecsheet pending against the applicent cn
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9.2.99 w.e.f which date even according teo the respondents
the applicant was entitled for financial uwpgradaticn as
per ACP schemre. Further as per para 6.3 of the schere,

cases which attained maturity during the pericd April 1,

[
t

299 to Septemker 20, 1999, Screening Committee should he
held in the first week of January, 1299 cor at the mest in
the first weel of Jahuary, 2000 and up to thie date there
was no chargesheet/vigilance cacse pending against the
aprlicant. The chargecheet was given tc the applicant oﬁ
20.1.2060 (Ann.R2) for the first time and avminor penalty
was awarded to him on 5.9.2001 (Ann.Rl), admittedly, after

a lapse of 2 yeares when the aprplicant has hecome entitled

for financial upgradaiton. The applicent has Leen denied

the kenefit of financial upgra2dation on account that there
was vigilance case wese pending and a penalty was imposed
upcn hirm.

5.3 At the time of arguments, a specific oquery was

O

made tc the learned ccunsel for the respondents as t
whether adverse entries in the ACRE of the applicant was

re-crded at the relevant time. The lestrned counsel for the

respondents, on the idinstructicns from the departmental

offirial, has stated that eince the applicent wes a Class-
IV employee, eas éuch no AZFs are being written. Thus,
except for vﬁgjlance case and a penalty of censure,
nothing adverse has hLkeen rplaced on veccocrd by the
respondent s go Bs to justify non-grant of financial
upgradaticn to the applicant under the ACF scheme. At this
stage, it will be relevant to menticn para 11 <f Ann.Al
attached with the OM dated August ¢, 1993 j.e. ACP scheme
for Central Government (Civilian Eﬁployees which provides
as under:-

"In the rmatter of disciplinary,/penalty
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proceedings, grant of Lenefits wunder fthe ACP
scheme shall be subkject to rules governing normal
promction.  Such  cases ehall, therefore, be
regulated under the provisions of relevant CCS
(CCA) Fules, 19:5% and instructicns thereunder.”
ITew let us consider as to what are the rules
gcverning normal promoticon in the matter of disciplinary
penalty proceedings.
.4 Tt has Leen jndicially settled by the Apex Court
that premotion in disciplinary proceedings/criminal
proceedings can bev denied cnly  when disciplinary
proceedings/criminal rroceedings are pending against the
delinquent cfficial and in such eventuality the sealed
cover procedure should ke adopted. What is the date from
which the disciplinary proceedings/criminal proceedings
can ke said to have heen ﬁommenced, it has heen held that
it is only from the stage when the charge-memc or charge-
sheet is iscued and noct at an earlier stage. The sealed
ccver‘procedure has to ke adopted -nly after the charge
merc cor chargesheet ie issued. Pendency of preliminary
investigation pricr to that stage wi]l.not be sufficient
tc enakle the aunthorities teo adopt the sealed rcover
rrccedure. In this behalf reference mey ke made to the
decision of the BApex Ccocurt in the case of Union of India
etc.etc. ve. F.V.Jankiraman elL<-.eto., 19291 (5) SLP &02.
.5 T¢ the similar effect are the instructicns issued
by the Ministry of PFPersonnel, Puklic Grievances and
Pensions (Department of Ferscnnel and Training) vide OM
lNlo.22011/d/%91-Estt.(A) dated 11.9,1932 which stipvlates
that cases of Geovernment servant <f following category
cshculd be specifically brought to the notice of the

Departmental Fromotion Comrittee vic. (i) Government
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servahts under suspension, (ii) Gevernment servant in
recpect of whor a chargesheet has been issued and the
disciplinary proceedings are pending and (iii) Scvernment
gervants in respect of whem prosecution fer a criminal
charge ie pending. The Departwéntal Fromction Cormittee
chall assess the suitabkility <f such Scovernment cservants
alcngwith other eligikble candidates withont taking into
consideraticn the disciplinary case/criminal prosecution

rending against them and the assesswent <f such Government

et
n

servants shall bLe kept in sealed cover. In case the
Government servant is exconerated he is to be granted
rromotion frem the back date and in case he is held guilty

in the disciplinary case/crimrinal prosecuticon, he is to be

granted promoticn from the subsecquent date.

5.6 Applying the same principle in the present case
qLA!“?QO&£HMJZFP, -
in terms of para 11 of Ann.l-\-lLas reproduced ahkbove, the

disciplinary proceedings can ke g3id to  have Lkeen

commenced cnly on 20.1.2000 when the charge memc in the

disciplinary proceedings was issued to the applicant. The

arplicant was admitiedly entikled for benefit @f financial
upgradation w.e.f. 9.23.1299 and ¢n that date there was nc
proceedings pending against him. As such the hkenefit of
finan-ial upgradation cannct ke withheld merely because
some vigilance case was pending against the employee
without there being any'chargeshee%. To deny such kenefit
there must Le at the relevant time a chavrge mem: alresdy
issned tc the emplayee. Since the‘applicant was entitled
for financial upgradation w.e.f. 9.2.199% and his case for
financial upgradaticon under ACP scheme was required to ke

d
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coneidered by the Ecreéning Committee in 1229 itself a
at the most in the firet week of January, 2000 in terms of

2 of the ACP schemre and on that date the applicant

b
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was nct cerved any charge memc, as such the disciplinary
rroceedings cannot be £a2id to have commenced. In view of
this, the ¢sse of the applicant could not have Lkeen
r¢jected Ly the Séreenjng Cermittee by taking into account
the penalty of censure awarded in Septemhber, 2001 after a
lapse of about 2 year and also taking into account the
vigilance vcase, the chargesheét of which was issued on
20.,1.2000, On repeated Jueries to the learned cocunsel for
the respcndents as to whether there are any instrunctions
iesued by thé Government which stipulate tﬁat a Government
servant wh:s has heen recommended for promokjon/ACF by the
DPC but in whcse case disciplinary proceedings/cri&inal
prosec~ution has lbeen initiskted/pending after
recomrmendaticns of the DPT sre received Lmt hkhefore he is
actually promcoted can ke denied promcticn and he will be
considered as if his case has Lheen placed in the sealed

cover by the DPT, the learned counsel for the respendents

ceuld not beErEght t¢ our notice g%féhia—gaéb&a&k'any such

instructions. In the aksence «of any such instructicon on
this peoint, it cannct Le held that the chargesheet issued
and a rpenalty imposed after the date when the applicant
bécame eiigible for financial upgradation under ACE scheme
~ould have keen taken for consideration by the Zcreening
COomrittee =0 as tb reject the claim of the applicant.

5.7 Accordingly, the [present OA 1is allcwed. The
respondents are directed to consider the rcase of .the
appliceant for grant cof financial upgradation'in terms of
ACP scheme (Ann.22) without taking inte consideration the
rharge mwems dated 20.1.2000 (Ann.FE2) and penalty of
censure imposed on the hasis of the =aid charge memc dated
£.9.2001 (Ann.Rl). Zuch consideraticn shall be done within

a pericd of 2 months from the date of veceipt of this OA.
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£, The OA is acrcordingly diesposed ¢f with no order

as to costs.

Wil

(M.L.CHATJHAN

Member (J)

)

h)
(S.E.AGRAWAL)

Member (A)



